changes that will occur in our operations and capital structure as a result of the spin-off, such as changes in
financing, operations, cost structure and personnel needs of our business. The certain select combined financial
data constitutes forward-looking information and is subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause
actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See the section of this information statement titled
“Forward-Looking Statements.”

A final determination regarding our capital structure has not yet been made, and the separation and distribution
agreement, tax matters agreement, transition services agreement, intellectual property matters agreements,
employee matters agreement and certain other transaction agreements have not been finalized. As such, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements may be revised in future amendments to reflect the impact
on our capital structure and the final form of those agreements, to the extent any such revisions would be deemed
material.

19

NCR Atleos
Summary Select Combined Financial Data

 Pro Forma Historical

Three
months
ended

March 31

Year
ended

December 31
Three months ended

March 31 Years ended December 31

In millions, except per share amounts 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020

Product revenue ..... $ 250 $1,171 $234 $234 $1,098 $1,036 $1,091
Service revenue ..... 770 3,191 752 735 3,033 2,513 1,900

Total revenue ..... 1,020 4,362 986 969 4,131 3,549 2,991

Cost of products ..... 210 1,042 195 228 972 872 943
Cost of services ..... 590 2,402 571 541 2,240 1,785 1,378
Selling, general and administrative

expenses ..... 139 597 136 146 586 537 367
Research and development expenses . . . . . 18 64 18 20 64 107 87

Total operating expenses ..... 957 4,105 920 935 3,862 3,301 2,775

Income from operations ..... 63 257 66 34 269 248 216
Related party interest expense, net ..... —  —  (4) (11) (31) (49) (6)
Interest expense ..... (63) (253) —  —  —  —  —
Other (expense) income, net ..... (2) (26) —  2 (81) 52 30

Income (loss) before income taxes ..... (2) (22) 62 25 157 251 240

Income tax expense ..... 21 263 25 9 50 64 48

Net income (loss) ..... $ (23) $ (285) $ 37 $ 16 $ 107 $ 187 $ 192

Net (loss) income attributable to
noncontrolling interests ..... 1 (1) 1 (1) (1) 1 1

Net income (loss) attributable to NCR
Atleos ..... $ (24) $ (284) $ 36 $ 17 $ 108 $ 186 $ 191

Net income per share attributable to
NCR Atleos:

Basic ..... $ (0.34) $ (4.15)
Diluted ..... $ (0.34) $ (4.15)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic ..... 69.8 68.4
Diluted ..... 69.8 68.4

20

NCR Atleos
Summary Historical Combined Balance Sheets

 Pro Forma Historical

As of

March 31
As of

March 31 As of December 31

In millions 2023 2023 2022 2021

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 300 $ 282 $ 293 $ 238
Total assets ..... $5,547 $5,768 $5,772 $5,579

Liabilities and equity
Total liabilities ..... $5,076 $2,514 $2,510 $3,243
Total equity ..... 471 3,254 3,262 2,336
Total liabilities and equity ..... $5,547 $5,768 $5,772 $5,579

 Historical

Three months
ended

March 31
For the years ended

December 31

In millions 2023(1) 2022 2022 2021 2020

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities ..... $120 $ (62) $ 274 $ 449 $ 410
Net cash used in investing activities ..... $ (25) $ (79) $(417) $(2,493) $ (60)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities ..... $ (91) $114 $ 183 $ 2,345 $(338)

(1) The Company revised the Condensed Combined Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended March
31, 2023. See Note 1, “Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies” in the Notes to the Condensed
Combined Financial Statements within this information statement for further details.

In addition to our operating results, as calculated in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States (“GAAP”), we use, and plan to continue using, non-GAAP financial measures and other
performance metrics when monitoring and evaluating operating performance and liquidity. The non-GAAP

[…]

company as of March 31, 2023. Additionally, the information in the following table may not necessarily reflect
what our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization may be in the future.

The following table should be read in conjunction with the section of this information statement titled
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Unaudited Pro
Forma Combined Financial Statements,” our Combined Financial Statements and the accompanying notes
thereto included elsewhere in this information statement.

A final determination regarding our capital structure has not yet been made, and the separation and distribution
agreement, tax matters agreement, transition services agreement, intellectual property matters agreements,
employee matters agreement and certain other transaction agreements have not been finalized. As such, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements may be revised in future amendments to reflect the impact
on our capital structure and the final form of those agreements, to the extent any such revisions would be deemed
material.

As of March 31, 2023 (in millions, except per share amounts) Historical Pro Forma

Cash
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 282 $ 300

Indebtedness
Short-term borrowings ..... —  3
Long-term debt ..... —  2,888
Short-term borrowings from related party ..... 83 —
Long-term borrowings from related party ..... 717 —

Total indebtedness ..... 800 2,891
Equity

Common stock, par value $0.01 ..... —  1
Additional paid-in capital ..... —  526
Net parent investment ..... 3,310 —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (55) (55)

Total parent’s equity ..... 3,255 472

Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries ..... (1) (1)

Total equity ..... 3,254 471

Total capitalization ..... $4,054 $3,362

82

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial statements consist of Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Statements of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022 and
an Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2023, which have been derived from our
historical combined financial statements included elsewhere in this information statement. All significant
pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the unaudited
pro forma combined financial statements, which should be read in conjunction with such unaudited pro forma

[…]

include certain corporate overhead and other shared costs which have been allocated to the Company. The
allocations have been determined on a reasonable basis; however, the amounts are not necessarily representative
of the amounts that would have been reflected in the financial statements had the Company been an entity that
operated independently of Parent during the periods or at the dates presented. See Note 1, “Basis of Presentation
and Significant Accounting Policies” to the combined financial statements included elsewhere in this information
statement for further information on the allocation of corporate and other shared costs. The following unaudited
pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical combined financial
statements and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
included elsewhere in this information statement.

84

NCR Atleos

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2023 (in millions, except per share amounts) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 282 $ 18 (a) $—  $ 300
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $16 ..... 453 84 (e),(m) —  537
Related party receivable, current ..... 49 (49) (m) —  —
Inventories ..... 435 17 (e) —  452
Restricted cash ..... 231 —   —  231
Other current assets ..... 213 45 (e) —  258

Total current assets ..... 1,663 115  —  1,778

Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 424 22 (e) —  446
Goodwill ..... 1,950 —   —  1,950
Intangibles, net ..... 703 —   —  703
Operating lease assets ..... 80 19 (e) 69 (s) 168
Prepaid pension cost ..... 177 5 (c) —  182
Deferred income tax assets ..... 324 (145) (k) —  179
Related party receivable, non-current ..... 342 (342) (m) —  —
Other assets ..... 105 36 (a),(e),(f) —  141

Total assets $5,768 $ (290)  $ 69 $5,547

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings from related party ..... $ 83 $ (83) (m) $—  $ —
Short-term borrowings ..... — 3 (e) —  3
Accounts payable ..... 384 30 (e) —  414
Related party payable, current ..... 5 (5) (m) —  —
Payroll and benefits liabilities ..... 56 46 (e) —  102
Contract liabilities ..... 402 —   —  402
Settlement liabilities ..... 234 —   —  234
Other current liabilities ..... 203 41 (c),(d),(e) 6 (s) 250

Total current liabilities ..... 1,367 32  6 1,405

Long-term borrowings from related party ..... 717 (717) (m) —  —
Long-term debt ..... —  2,888 (a),(e) —  2,888
Pension and indemnity plan liabilities ..... 21 293 (c) —  314
Income tax accruals ..... 62 23 (k) —  85
Operating lease liabilities ..... 55 11 (e) 82 (s) 148
Deferred income tax liabilities ..... 190 (104) (k) (5) (r) 81
Other liabilities ..... 102 53 (d),(e) —  155

Total liabilities ..... 2,514 2,479  83 5,076

Equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 ..... —  1 (h) —  1
Additional paid-in capital ..... —  540 (i) (14) (i) 526
Net parent investment ..... 3,310 (3,310) (g) —  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (55) —   —  (55)

Total parent’s equity ..... 3,255 (2,769)  (14) 472

Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries ..... (1) —   —  (1)

Total equity ..... 3,254 (2,769)  (14) 471

Total liabilities and equity ..... $5,768 $ (290)  $ 69 $5,547

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

85

NCR Atleos

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 (in millions, except per share
amounts) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Product revenue ..... $234 $—  $ 16 (o) $ 250
Service revenue ..... 752 (6) (f) 24 (o) 770

Total revenue ..... 986 (6) 40 1,020

Cost of products ..... 195 —  15 (o) 210
Cost of services ..... 571 (2) (f) 21 (o) 590
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 136 3 (f),(n) — (q) 139
Research and development expenses ..... 18 —  —  18

Total operating expenses ..... 920 1 36 957

Income from operations ..... 66 (7) 4 63
Related party interest expense, net ..... (4) 4 (m) —  —
Interest expense ..... —  (63) (b) —  (63)
Other (expense) income, net ..... —  (2) (c) —  (2)

Income (loss) before income taxes ..... 62 (68) 4 (2)

Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 25 (5) (j) 1 (r) 21

Net income (loss) ..... 37 (63) 3 (23)

Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests ..... 1 —  —  1

Net income (loss) attributable to NCR Atleos ..... $ 36 $ (63) $ 3 $ (24)

Earnings per share:
Basic .....   $ (0.34)(l)
Diluted .....   $ (0.34)(l)

Weight average common shares outstanding:
Basic .....   69.8(l)
Diluted .....   69.8(l)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

86

NCR Atleos

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2022 (in millions, except per share
amounts) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Product revenue ..... $1,098 $ —  $ 73(o) $1,171
Service revenue ..... 3,033 (25)(f) 183(o) 3,191

Total revenue 4,131 (25) 256 4,362

Cost of products ..... 972 —  70(o) 1,042
Cost of services ..... 2,240 (7)(f) 169(o) 2,402
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 586 (3)(f) 14(q) 597
Research and development expenses ..... 64 —  —  64

Total operating expenses 3,862 (10) 253 4,105

Income from operations 269 (15) 3 257
Related party interest expense, net ..... (31) 31(m) —  —
Interest expense ..... —  (253)(b) —  (253)
Other (expense) income, net ..... (81) 55(c) —  (26)

Income (loss) before income taxes 157 (182) 3 (22)

Income tax expense ..... 50 212(j) 1(r) 263

Net income (loss) 107 (394) 2 (285)

Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests . . . . . (1) —  —  (1)

Net income (loss) attributable to NCR Atleos $ 108 $(394) $ 2 $ (284)

Earnings per share:
Basic .....   $ (4.15)(l)
Diluted .....   $ (4.15)(l)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic .....   68.4(l)
Diluted .....   68.4(l)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

87

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS